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D~ci~ion No. 4,8438 

BEFORE 'l'?-::E . PUBLIC' Ti'iILITIES COM!':!!SSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
SOUTHERN CAtIPO~~IA EDISON COMPANY, ) 
a c~rporation, for a certificate . ) 
that public convenience and necessity ) 
reqUire and will require tho exercize ) 
by applicant of the rights, privileges ) 
~d franchises granted by Ordinance ) 
No. 6038 of the County of Los Angeles, ) 
Ordinance No. 629 of the County o~ ) 
Ora.'1.gc, Ordinance No. 390 of the ) 
County of Riverside, Ordinance No. 691 ) 
of the ~ounty of San Bernardino, ) 
Ordinance No. 233 of the City of Erca, ), Application No. 34013 
Ordin~'1.cc No. 256 of the City of 
Chino, Ordina~ce No. 456 of the City ) 
of Claremont, Ordinonce No. 164 of the ) 
City of La Habra, Ordinance No. 17 of ) 
the City of La Verne, Ordinance No. 915 )) 
of the City of Ontario, Ordinance- ) 
No. 1236 of the City of' Pomona, 'to 
construct, lay, operate, ~aintoin, usc, )) 
renew, repair, replacc, movc, change thc 
size and number of ano. remove or abandon) 
in place-a system of' pipe lines and " ) 
sppurtenancez. ) 

Bruce Renwick, Rollin E. vroodbury and H~rrv w. 
Sturgis, J~, tor applicant. 

R. o. Randf:l.1J., 1"or the Public Utilities Commission. 

OPINION' - -- .......... -

Southern Ca1if'ornia Edison Company, a corporation, seek: 

authority to eXercise 11 tr~.nchise: granted by the fo11ow-ln; ci tics 

and counties authorizing the applicant, its succo'·s:;ors and assigns, 

to construct, opcr~tc and maintain a system of pipe lin~s ar~d 

appurtenances upon the public stroets and hishways of the countiez 

and municipnlitics concerned: 
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County 

Los Angeles 
S a.". Bernard ino 
Orange 
Riverside 

City 

Brea 
Chino 
Claremont 
La Habra 
ta Verne 
Ontario 
Pomona 

Q.rdin~ncc No~ 

6038 
691 
629 
390 

233 
256 
45'6 
161,. 
17' 

915' 
l236 

Date Ado'Oted 

8-19-5'2 
l.r-1l.r-;2· 

. 5'-27-5'2. 
4-21-52 

6- 2-5'2 
6-17-5'2 
6-10-5'2 
6- 4-52 
6-16-5'2 
5'- 5-5'2 
6-2l.r-5'2 

The franchises referred to, copies of which are' attached 

to the application, are designated as EXhibits "Aft to "K"', inclusive,. 

and are each fo~ a term of 50 years. A fee is payable ~~ually to 

each city and county concernod of two per cent of tho gross ~~ual -

receipts of applicant ariSing from the use, .operation or· possession . 

of the franchise. 

A public hoO-ring was held before Commissioner Huls and 

Examiner Syphers on M~rch 12, 195'3, at which time evidence was' 

adduced and the matter submitted. At the hearing affidavits of pub

lication were submitted showing publication of the notice of hearing 

in a newspaper of general circulation in e~ch of the cities and 

counties involved. 

The record shows'that the costs to applic~t ot securing 

these franchises were as follows; 

Counties of 

Los l~geles 
Orange 
Riverside 
San Bernardino 

Cities (')f 

Bre~ 
Chino 
Claremont 
to; Hab:r-a 
La V~rnc 
Ontario 
Pomona 

Ordin:).nco No. 

6038 
629 
390 
691 

233 
2,6 
45'6 
164 

17 
915' 

1236 
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Cost -
$1,160.21 

670.41+ 
5'52. $8: 
590.8-7 

286.78· 
381.52' 
278.61 
303.97 
336·.04-
5'01.5'8 
614.72 
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In each instance the costs include the cost of publication, 

bid, 3nd ordinance. A statement attached to the application as 

Exhibit r't" sets out that applicant will not claim any value for 31lY 

of th~ !ranchi:es herein concerned in CXCCGS ot the cost thereot, as 

.hereinabove indicated. 

Exhibit "Mil attached to the application is a copy ot the 

re~ol~tion of the Board of Directors of the applicant company, 

adopted January 20,. 1948, authorizing the application before the 

Public utilities Commission •. ZXhibit tTN1t is a map of the areas 

concerned, showing the location of the pipe l~nes.and the uses to 

. which each will be put. 

Under DeCision No •. ·. l;.5387 , d~.tcd February .,27, 1951, ,ip. 
Applic~tion No. 32063, this applicpnt secured ~ certificate of 

public convenience and necess~ty Authorizing the construction, 

operation ~nd maintenance of a steam-electric gener~ting ,station ~d 

appurtennnt facilities in the vi~inity of Etiw~nd~, Calito~ni~. This 

station h~$ been constructed and the pipe lines arc now needed to 

supply oil, petroleum ~d gas fuel to the ste~-electrie gencr~ting 

station ~nd to carry away liquid indu~trial wa~tes. 

Upon this record we find that public convenienc.e and 

necessity rc~~irc the eXercise of the rr~nch1scs as listed herein. 

The authority herein granted is subject to the follOWing 

provision$ of law: 

The CommiSSion zh~ll have no powor to authorize the 
capitaliz~tion ot the franchise or this certificate' of public 
conv~nicnco and neccs!:;·i ty or the right to own, operatc~ or 
enjoy any such fr~nchice or cortific~te of puolic convcnienco 
one::. necess.:tt~ in excess of the nmount (exclusive of any t-'lX 
or annual c~~rgc) ~ctua1ly paid to the State or to a polit1c~1 
subdivision thereof as the consideration for the grant o~ such 
franchise, certificate of public convenience and necessity or 
right. 
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Applic~tion ~s ~bovc ~ntitlcd h~ving beon filed, public' 

he~ring having oeen held thereon, the matter h~v1ng boen submitt~d 

and the Commission heroby finding that publio oonvenienoe and 

necessity co require, 

IT IS ORDERED that Southern California Edison Company 00 

and it hereby is authorized to oxercice tho rights and priviloges 

gr~ntod by the following franchises: 

County 

Los Angelos 
Snn Bcrno.rdino 
Orange 
Riverside 

City 

Brca 
Chino 
C1nr~mont 
L~ R3.bra 
ttl. Verne 
Onto.rio 
Pomona 

~.. .. - ....... 

Ordin;'l.nee No. 

6038· 
691. 
629. 
390. 

233 . 
25'6· 
It-56-
164. 

17. 
915" 

1236. 

n~tc Adopted 

8-19-52 
It--14-52 
5-27-52 
'-1-22-5'2 

6- 2-52 
6-17-52 
6-10-52 
6~ 4-52 
6-16-52 
5- 5-52 
6-24-52 

Tho effective d~tc ot this order zha11 be twenty d~ys 

after the d~tc horeof. , 

Do.ted at~~1!U!.-t&-4 /',r'~~litorr..1a, 
day of l:t:21da..c~/ ,1953. 

this 

COmmissioners 

Comm1:; o! o::.cr .. .KC:o.n.o:th • .P.o!tor. .•• _ ••• " be illg 
_~necoo3~r11Y ~~sont. did not p~~tiei~ato 

In t~e d13~o31t1on or this proeood1:g. 


