ORIGINAL

Decision No. <u>48438</u>

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,) a corporation, for a certificate) that public convenience and necessity) require and will require the exercise) by applicant of the rights, privileges) and franchises granted by Ordinance) No. 6038 of the County of Los Angeles,) Ordinance No. 629 of the County of) Orange, Ordinance No. 390 of the) County of Riverside, Ordinance No. 691) of the County of San Bernardino,) Ordinance No. 233 of the City of Brea,) Ordinance No. 256 of the City of Brea,) Ordinance No. 256 of the City of claremont, Ordinance No. 164 of the) City of La Habra, Ordinance No. 17 of) the City of La Verne, Ordinance No. 915) of the City of Ontario, Ordinance No. 915) of the City of Ontario, Ordinance No. 216 of the City of san bernardino,) no. 1236 of the City of Pomona, to) construct, lay, operate, maintain, use,) renew, repair, replace, move, change the size and number of and remove or abandon) in place a system of pipe lines and) appurtenances.

.. .

Application No. 34013

Bruce Renwick, Rollin E. Woodbury and <u>Harry W.</u> <u>Sturgis, Jr.</u>, for applicant. <u>R. O. Randall</u>, for the Public Utilities Commission.

<u>O P I N I O N</u>

Southern California Edison Company, a corporation, seeks authority to exercise 11 franchises granted by the following cities and counties authorizing the applicant, its successors and assigns, to construct, operate and maintain a system of pipe lines and appurtenances upon the public streets and highways of the counties and municipalities concerned:

-1-

SL

A-34013 SL

County	Ordinance No.	Date Adopted
Los Angeles	6038	8-19-52
San Bernardino	691	4-14-52
Orange	629	5-27-52
Riverside	390	4-21-52
City		
Brea	233	6- 2-52
Chino	256	6-17-52
Claremont	456	6-10-52
La Habra	164	6- 4-52
La Verne	17	6-16-52
Ontario	915	5- 5-52
Pomona	1236	6-24-52

2

The franchises referred to, copies of which are attached to the application, are designated as Exhibits "A" to "K", inclusive, and are each for a term of 50 years. A fee is payable annually to each city and county concerned of two per cent of the gross annual receipts of applicant arising from the use, operation or possession of the franchise.

A public hearing was held before Commissioner Huls and Examiner Syphers on March 12, 1953, at which time evidence was adduced and the matter submitted. At the hearing affidavits of publication were submitted showing publication of the notice of hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in each of the cities and counties involved.

The record shows that the costs to applicant of securing these franchises were as follows:

<u>Counties of</u>	Ordinance No.	Cost
Los Angeles	6038	\$1,160.21
Orange	629	670.44
Riverside	390	552.58
San Bernardino	691	590.87
<u>Cities of</u>		
Brea	233	286.78
Chino	256	381.52
Claremont	456	278.61
La Habra	164	303.97
La Verne	17	336.04
Ontario	915	501.58
Pomona	1236	614.72

-2-

, A-34013 SL

In each instance the costs include the cost of publication, bid, and ordinance. A statement attached to the application as Exhibit "L" sets out that applicant will not claim any value for any of the franchises herein concerned in excess of the cost thereof, as hereinabove indicated.

Exhibit "M" attached to the application is a copy of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the applicant company, adopted January 20, 1948, authorizing the application before the Public Utilities Commission. Exhibit "N" is a map of the areas concerned, showing the location of the pipe lines and the uses to which each will be put.

Under Decision No. 45387, dated February 27, 1951, in Application No. 32063, this applicant secured a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing the construction, operation and maintenance of a steam-electric generating station and appurtenant facilities in the vicinity of Etiwanda, California. This station has been constructed and the pipe lines are now needed to supply oil, petroleum and gas fuel to the steam-electric generating station and to carry away liquid industrial wastes.

Upon this record we find that public convenience and necessity require the exercise of the franchises as listed herein.

The authority herein granted is subject to the following provisions of law:

The Commission shall have no power to authorize the capitalization of the franchise or this certificate of public convenience and necessity or the right to own, operate or enjoy any such franchise or certificate of public convenience and necessity in excess of the amount (exclusive of any tax or annual charge) actually paid to the State or to a political subdivision thereof as the consideration for the grant of such franchise, certificate of public convenience and necessity or right.

-3-

.:

ORDER

Application as above entitled having been filed, public hearing having been held thereon, the matter having been submitted and the Commission hereby finding that public convenience and necessity so require,

IT IS ORDERED that Southern California Edison Company be and it hereby is authorized to exercise the rights and privileges granted by the following franchises:

County	Ordinance No.	Date Adopted
Los Angeles	6038 -	8-19-52
San Bernardino	691 .	4-14-52
Orange	629 <i>.</i>	5-27-52
Riverside	390 .	4-21-52
<u>City</u>		
Brea	233	6- 2-52
Chino	256	6-17-52
Claremont	456	6-10-52
La Habra	164	6- 4-52
La Vorne	17	6-16-52
Ontario	915	5- 5-52
Pomona	1236	6-24-52

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof. Musch California, this _ 20th Dated at day of Makel _, 1953. /

Commissioners

Commissioner..Kennoth.Phiter......, being _____ necessarily absont, did not participate ______in the disposition of this proceeding.